The Group net interest margin (annualised) for the nine month period ended 31 December 2009 declined by 15 basis points to 1.59%

as compared to a net interest margin of 1.74% for the twelve month period ended 31 March 2009.

The key drivers of the margin decrease of 15 basis points (annualised) were as follows:

• 26 basis points reduction due to margin attrition on deposits as a result of intense competition and the low interest rate

environment,

• 7 basis points lower due to higher costs of funding in the wholesale markets, and

• 3 basis points lower due to lower treasury income.

Partly offset by:

• 11 basis points due to higher asset pricing, particularly in Corporate Banking, UK Business Banking and the UK Residential

Mortgage Business,

• 5 basis points increase due to lower cost of market dislocation,

• 4 basis points higher due to earnings on the proceeds from the issue of the €3.5 billion 2009 Preference stock before taking

account of the 8% coupon payable on the investment, and

• 1 basis point higher due to lower interest costs following the repurchase of tier 1 debt securities in June 2009.

Net other income

9 months 12 months
ended ended

31 December 31 March
Net other income 2009 2009 Change

€m €m €m

Net other income 316 239 77

IFRS income classifications 71 578 (507)

Net other income after IFRS income classifications 387 817 (430)

The following table gives an analysis of the principal movements in Net other income after IFRS income classifications.

9 months 12 months
ended ended

31 December 31 March
Net other income after IFRS income classifications 2009 2009 Change

€m €m €m

Other income from Banking and Capital Markets businesses 509 775 (266)

Other income from Bank of Ireland Life 130 201 (71)

Other Items:

Irish Government Guarantee charge (105) (66) (39)

Investment valuation variance - Bank of Ireland Life 23 (117) 140

Impairment of investment properties (62) (37) (25)

Guggenheim / Iridian (disposed during 2009) 12 45 (33)

Movement in credit spreads on own debt (6) 64 (70)

Legal settlement (74) - (74)

Charge from Lehmans collapse - (39) 39

Gain on VISA Initial Public Offering - 24 (24)

Other items (40) (33) (7)

Total other items (252) (159) (93)

Net other income after IFRS income classifications 387 817 (430)

1. Preliminary Report 2010:Layout 1  31/03/2010  01:43  Page 13

14 Preliminary Statement - nine months ended 31 December 2009

Net other income, after adjusting for IFRS income classifications, decreased by €430 million for the nine month period ended 31

December 2009 compared to the twelve month period ended 31 March 2009. This reduction reflects:

• the shorter reporting period,

• lower fee and other income of €266 million in the Banking and Capital Markets businesses as a result of lower levels of new

business activity, and

• reduced income of €71 million in the Life business primarily due to lower volumes of new business as a result of affordability issues